
THE G R E N F E L L TOWER INQUIRY 

EXHIBIT TNG/14 

This is the Exhibit marked "TNG/14" 

referred to in the witness statement 

of Tobias Neville Guise 
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From: Ben Wr igh t 
Sent: 14June 2017 10:15 
To: Zeni Canaj; Toby Guise 
Subject: RE: Grenfel l Towe r - Fire 

Hi Toby, 

All the in fo rmat ion is correct . 

Kind Regards, 

Ben Wr igh t 
Qual i ty Engineer 
Head off ice 

J S Wr igh t & Co Ltd 

From: Zeni Canaj 
Sent: 14 June 2017 11:06 

To: Toby Guise < T o b v G u i s e ( a i i s w r i g h t . c o . u k > 

Cc: Ben Wr igh t < B e n W r i g h t @ i s w r i g h t . c o . u k > 

Subject: RE: Grenfel l Tower - Fire 

Hi Toby 

Yes thanks for typ ing th is all t he i n fo rmat ion is correct . 

Zeni Canaj 
A f te rcare Engineer 
J S Wr igh t & Co Ltd 

F r o m : Toby Guise 
S e n t : 14 June 2017 10:55 
T o : Zeni Canaj 
C c : Ben Wright 

S u b j e c t : Grenfell Tower - Fire 

Zeni 

Please see the be low as discussed on 1 4 t h June 2017 in the London of f ice. 

Can you please conf i rm back tha t this is correct , thanks. 

Zeni Canaj statement 
Aftercare visit - Grenfel l Tower - 13 June 2017 - 11701 - loss o f heat ing and hot wa te r - 65 Grenfe l l 
Towe r 
Ar r ived at approx. 14.30/15.00 
A t tended proper ty and f ixed issue. 
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Came ou t of t h e bui ld ing and saw 4 people 1 o f wh ich was the caretaker fo r t he site w h o 1 have met 
on previous occasions. Spoke to h im and asked if they had any knowledge o f o the r leaks w i t h i n the 
plant room (at tended to a leak in the p lan t room last week) since my last visit. 

Ano ther gent w i t h a KCTMO, (Kensington and Chelsea Tenant Managemen t Organisat ion) logo on his 
shirt said to me tha t he had not iced 2 o the r leaks in the p lant r o o m . I asked him if he had repor ted it 
to JSW and he stated that he had repor ted it to his of f ice bu t was unaware if they had f o rwa rded it 
on to us. He t hen po in ted to ano ther gent and said we have o ther issues at the m o m e n t . The gent he 
po in ted at was f r o m a fire inspect ion company (can't r e m e m b e r the company name). This man 
stated t h a t none of the alarms are ge t t ing registered on the a larm panel and BMS panel . 

I asked w h a t was being done about it and they said tha t this was the issues they were t ry ing t o sort 
ou t . M y in ten t i on was to in form Steve w h e n he got into w o r k th is morn ing and ask if we have been 
in fo rmed o f these issues as we a t tended in may fo r similar (see JSW defect 11600) 

I then left t h e m to a t tend to ano ther defect at Hol land park. 

Kind regards, 

Toby Guise 
Associate Director 
Heal th, Safety and Qual i ty 
Head Off ice 

•s w e b s i t e 

Head Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, Birmingham, B6 SRX. Tel : | 

London Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N SBW. r e l : | 

Bristol Office - J S Wright & Co. Ltd, Trym Lodge, 1 Henbury Road, Westbury-on-Trym, Bristol, BS9 3HQ. Tel: 

One ofthe Leading Building Services Design & Installation Companies in the 
UK 
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